A \
W&, okLAHOMA Statewide Contract

(« Office of Management Addendum

™ & Enterprise Services

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW0245
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-6053
Contract Title: Building & Infrastructure Repairs
Contract Issuance Date: 01/20/2021
Contract Supplier: The Gordian Group, Inc.
Addendum # 3
Addendum Date: 09/30/2021

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

This contract has been extended for 90 days. The contract term has been modified to
include:

October 2, 2022 through December 30, 2022

The Gordian Group
Vendor ID# 0000510056
PS Contract: 0-6053
Contact: Ammon Lesher
800-874-2291
a.lesher@gordian.com

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:a.lesher@gordian.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

